

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 1369 of 2008

Meghu Rai @ Megha Rai **Appellant**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

06/1st April 2026

1. As per order dated 13.12.2022, notice was issued upon the appellant, which has been duly served. In spite of that, nobody is appearing on behalf of the appellant.
2. Under such circumstances, Ms. Vani Kumari, Advocate is being appointed as an *amicus* in this case to assist this Court.
3. Let a copy of the memo of appeal along with its enclosures be provided to the learned Amicus.
4. Learned counsel for the State is directed to get this order served upon through the officer-in-charge of the concerned police station and file an affidavit to this effect.
5. The appellant is also free to engage his own counsel and file fresh vakalatnama.
6. Let the name of Ms. Vani Kumari be reflected in the cause list from the side of the appellants as an *amicus*.
7. Post this case on 15th April 2026 awaiting service report.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-